## LEGISLATIVE BILL 683A

Approved by the Governor May 26, 2023

Introduced by Moser, 22.

A BILL FOR AN ACT relating to appropriations; to appropriate funds to aid in carrying out the provisions of Legislative Bill 683, One Hundred Eighth Legislature, First Session, 2023; and to declare an emergency. Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

There is hereby appropriated (1) \$198,076 from the Nebraska Section 1. <u>Telecommunications Universal Service Fund for FY2023-24 and (2) \$197,461 from</u> the Nebraska Telecommunications Universal Service Fund for FY2024-25 to the Public Service Commission, for Program 686, to aid in carrying out the provisions of Legislative Bill 683, One Hundred Eighth Legislature, First <u>Session, 2023.</u>

Total expenditures for permanent and temporary salaries and per diems from funds appropriated in this section shall not exceed \$112,600 for FY2023-24 or <u>\$117,104 for FY2024-25.</u>

There is hereby appropriated \$462,187 from federal funds for Sec. 2. FY2022-23 to the Public Service Commission, for Program 793, to aid in carrying out the provisions of Legislative Bill 683, One Hundred Eighth Legislature, First Session, 2023.

Total expenditures for permanent and temporary salaries and per diems from funds appropriated in this section shall not exceed \$89,887 for FY2022-23.

Sec. 3. <u>There is hereby appropriated (1) \$63,076 from federal funds for</u> FY2023-24 and (2) \$-0- from federal funds for FY2024-25 to the Public Service Commission, for Program 793, to aid in carrying out the provisions of Legislative Bill 683, One Hundred Eighth Legislature, First Session, 2023. Total expenditures for permanent and temporary salaries and per diems from

funds appropriated in this section shall not exceed \$29,362 for FY2023-24 or <u>\$-0- for FY2024-25.</u>

is hereby appropriated (1) \$426,150 from the General Fund Sec. 4. There for FY2023-24 and (2) \$404,100 from the General Fund for FY2024-25 to the State Fire Marshal, for Program 193, to aid in carrying out the provisions of Legislative Bill 683, One Hundred Eighth Legislature, First Session, 2023.

<u>Total expenditures for permanent and temporary salaries and per diems from</u> funds appropriated in this section shall not exceed \$133,409 for FY2023-24 or <u>\$143,389 for FY2024-25.</u>

There is hereby appropriated (1) \$1,780,378 from the Roads Sec. 5. Operations Cash Fund for FY2023-24 and (2) \$1,692,973 from the Roads Operations Cash Fund for FY2024-25 to the Department of Transportation, for Program 568, to aid in carrying out the provisions of Legislative Bill 683, One Hundred Eighth Legislature, First Session, 2023.

Total expenditures for permanent and temporary salaries and per diems from funds appropriated in this section shall not exceed \$768,267 for FY2023-24 or <u>\$806,680 for FY2024-25.</u>

Since an emergency exists, this act takes effect when passed and Sec. 6. approved according to law.